
Supplemental Contract                Rev.06/16 
0199.1511; 4890-5591-5805       84275 

 
1 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 

§ 

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON  § 
 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT NO. 4 

TO CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 

FIRM: K FRIESE & ASSOCIATES, INC.                 (“Engineer”) 

ADDRESS: 1120 S. Capital of Texas Highway, Building 2, Suite 100, Austin, TX 78746  

PROJECT: Kenney Fort Boulevard Extension        

 

This Supplemental Contract No. 4 to Contract for Engineering Services is made by and between 

the City of Round Rock, Texas, hereinafter called the “City” and K Friese & Associates, Inc., 

hereinafter called the “Engineer”. 

 

WHEREAS, the City and Engineer executed a Contract for Engineering Services, hereinafter 

called the “Contract,” on the 9th day of April, 2015 for the Kenney Fort Boulevard Extension 

Project in the amount of $450,961.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City and Engineer executed Supplemental Contract No. 1 on February 11, 2016 

to amend the scope of services and to increase the compensation by $79,745.00 to a total of 

$530,706.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City and Engineer executed Supplemental Contract No. 2 on August 22, 2019, 

to amend the scope of services and to increase the compensation by $505,778.00 to a total of 

$1,036,484.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City and Engineer executed Supplemental Contract No. 3 on May 7, 2021, to 

amend the Contract to modify the provisions for the scope of services and to increase the 

compensation by $34,206.00 to a total of $1,070,690.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract to modify the provisions for the 

scope of services and to increase the compensation by $87,967.00 to a total of $1,158,657.00;  

 

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the City and the Engineer agree that said Contract 

is amended as follows: 

 

I. 

 

Article 2, Engineering Services and Exhibit B, Engineering Services shall be amended as set 

forth in the attached Addendum to Exhibit B.  Exhibit C, Work Schedule shall be amended as set 

forth in the attached Addendum to Exhibit C. 

 

dedwards
Exhibit A



Supplemental Contract                Rev.06/16 
0199.1511; 4890-5591-5805       84275 

 
2 

II. 

 

Article 4, Compensation and Exhibit D, Fee Schedule shall be amended by increasing by 

$87,967.00 the lump sum amount payable under the Contract for a total of $1,158,657.00, as 

shown by the attached Addendum to Exhibit D. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Engineer have executed this Supplemental 

Contract in duplicate. 

 

 

[signature pages follow] 

 



Supplemental Contract                Rev.06/16 
0199.1511; 4890-5591-5805       84275 

 
3 

 

K FRIESE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

 

By:         

               

 

        

Date 

 

 

Exec V. P.

21 APR 22

Thomas M. Owens, P.E.



Supplemental Contract                Rev.06/16 
0199.1511; 4890-5591-5805       84275 

 
4 

 

CITY OF ROUND ROCK     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

By:               

       Craig Morgan, Mayor     Stephan L. Sheets, City Attorney 

 

 

        

Date 

 

 



ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT B 
Engineering Services 

 
 

B-1 of 2 

 

 

 

UNDERSTANDING 
 

K Friese & Associates, Inc. (KFA) will add the design of additional 24-inch waterline 

south and bored under Joe DiMaggio Blvd to connect to the existing City of Round 

Rock water system at Kenny Fort Blvd and Joe DiMaggio Blvd. Supplemental #3 

assumed that the proposed 24” line would connect at the south end of the Legend’s 

Residential Development, north of Chandler Creek for a total extension of 1,600 LF. 
Limited ROW space, existing gas, water, sewer, storm sewer, signal poles and 

franchise utilities at the Joe DiMaggio Blvd and Old Settlers Blvd intersections 

complicate connection to the existing water system. 
 
Our understanding of the project consists of the following assumptions: 

 

• Water main on a single pressure plane (no PRV’s required) 

• 24-inch diameter DI pipe will be used with AWWA C-900 included as a 
possible bid alternative 

• Water line will be fully tested, disinfected, and connected to the existing City 
of Round Rock water system at Old Settlers Blvd and Joe DiMaggio Blvd. 

• The proposed 24-inch diameter water line will be bored under Joe DiMaggio 
Blvd for connection to the existing system providing a future stub-out for 
future extension. 

• The proposed 24-inch diameter water line will be bored under Old Settlers 
Blvd for connection to the existing system and providing a future stub-out for 
future extension. 

 
KFA assumes: 

 

• The waterline will cross Chandler Creek underground and will not be 
suspended from the bridge 

• The waterline will be located within separate easements outside the Kenney 
Fort Right-of-Way. 

 
In addition to the waterline design, the City has asked KFA to include design of 
approximately 9,600 LF of two (2) four (4) inch conduits for future fiber. 

 

KFA assumes: 
 

• Conduit will be incased in the bridge sidewalks crossing Chandler Creek and 

Chandler Creek Tributary and will not be suspended from the bridge. 

• Conduit is only need on one (1) side of the Kenney Fort Blvd to connect the 
corridor from Joe DiMaggio Blvd to Old Settlers and will end at ground boxes 
at each intersection. 

• Ground boxes will be designed to be outside of the proposed shared use path 
unless ROW and/or design constraints limit placement outside of proposed 
path. 



ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT B 
Engineering Services 

 
 

B-2 of 2 

 

 

 

KFA will produce Right-of-Way (ROW) mapping and documents for nine (9) total 
parcels for both easements and ROW acquisition. Reference Exhibit B1 for full 
breakdown of ROW work. 

 
KFA assumes: 

• Six (6) Parcels for ROW Acquisition 

• Two (2) Parcels Grading Easements 

• Seven (7) Parcels Waterline Easements 

• One (1) Parcels Drainage Easement 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

TASK 1 – PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
 

1. Project Meetings – KFA will perform additional design review and coordination 

with the CORR Department of Transportation and Utilities to review the plans 

and design. 
 
TASK 2 – FINAL DESIGN 

 

1. Construction Plans (SEGMENT 4C) – KFA will perform the following updates to 

the water line sheets and include conduit design in the plan and profile sheets 

(11” x 17” Full-Size) as appropriate for the additional scope. QA/QC is included 

in each sheet task. 
 

a. Update ROADWAY QUANTITY SUMMARY SHEET 
b. Update TYPICAL SECTION SHEETS 
c. Update ROADWAY PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS 
d. Update WATERLINE QUANTITY SUMMARY SHEET 
e. Revise alignment and design of WATERLINE PLAN AND PROFILE 

SHEETS 
f. Update WATERLINE PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS 
g. Update WATERLINE DETAIL SHEETS 

2. NOT USED 
3. NOT USED 
4. NOT USED 
5. NOT USED 
6. Right-of-Way Survey – Inland Geodetics, LP (Inland) performs Traditional ROW 

mapping includes ground surveying and preparation of parcel maps, legal 
descriptions also known as metes and bounds descriptions. Additional 
information found in Exhibit B1. 



EXHIBIT B1



 

 

ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT C 
Work Schedule 

 

Attached Behind This Page 

 

 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Notice to Proceed 0 days Mon 8/19/19Mon 8/19/19

2 Task 1 - Project Management/Administration727 days Mon 8/19/19Tue 5/31/22 1

3 Task 2 - Final Design 365 days Mon 1/4/21 Fri 5/27/22

4 Schematic Preparation (Segment 4C) 24 days Mon 1/4/21 Thu 2/4/21

5 Schematic QA/QC (Segment 4C) 5 days Fri 2/5/21 Thu 2/11/21 4

6 Schematic Submittal (Segment 4C) 0 days Thu 2/11/21 Thu 2/11/21 5

7 Schematic City Review and Comment 10 days Fri 2/12/21 Thu 2/25/21 6

8 60% Plans Preparation (Segment 4C) 22 days Fri 2/26/21 Mon 3/29/217

9 60% QA/QC (Segment 4C) 4 days Tue 3/30/21 Fri 4/2/21 8

10 60% Submittal (Segment 4C) 1 day Mon 4/5/21 Mon 4/5/21 9

11 60% City Review and Comment 74 days Tue 4/6/21 Fri 7/16/21 10

12 90% Plans Preparation (Segment 4C) 57 days Mon 7/19/21Tue 10/5/21 11

13 90% QA/QC (Segment 4C) 12 days Wed 10/6/21Thu 10/21/2112

14 90% Submittal (Segment 4C) 1 day Fri 10/22/21 Fri 10/22/21 13

15 90% City Review and Comment 91 days Mon 10/25/21Mon 2/28/2214

16 100% Plans Preparation (Segment 4C) 53 days Tue 3/1/22 Thu 5/12/22 15

17 100% QA/QC (Segment 4C) 10 days Fri 5/13/22 Thu 5/26/22 16

18 100% Submittal (Segment 4C) 1 day Fri 5/27/22 Fri 5/27/22 17

8/19

2/11

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

External Tasks

External Milestone

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Kenney Fort Boulevard Extension
Exhibit C

Work Schedule 

Page C- 1

Date: Fri 4/15/22



 

ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT D 
Fee Schedule 

 

 

Attached Behind This Page 

 



KENNEY FORT BOULEVARD EXTENSION

EXHIBIT D

FEE SCHEDULE 

Billing Rate 250.00$      250.00$      215.00$       185.00$          105.00$       105.00$           90.00$              

Principal

Sr Project 

Manager

Senior 

Engineer

Project 

Engineer EIT

Sr. CADD 

Technician

Project 

Administrator

Total 

Labor Total Labor

Sub-

Consultant Expenses Total

Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Cost Cost Cost Cost

Task 1 - Project Management
1 Subconsultant Review and Design Coordination 12 4 16 $3,320 $0 $0 $3,320

Subtotal Task 1 0 0 12 4 0 0 0 16 $3,320 $0 $0 $3,320

Task 2 -Final Design

1 Construction Plans 0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Update ROADWAY QUANTITY SUMMARY SHEET (1 Sheet) 2 4 6 $850 $0 $0 $850

Update TYPICAL SECTION SHEETS (3 Sheet) 1 4 5 $635 $0 $0 $635

Update ROADWAY PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS (12 Sheet) 12 8 24 44 $6,580 $0 $0 $6,580

Update WATERLINE QUANTITY SUMMARY SHEET (1 Sheet) 1 2 3 $460 $0 $0 $460

Revise Design/Alignment WATERLINE PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS (3 Sheets) 12 24 6 42 $6,150 $0 $0 $6,150

Update WATERLINE PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS (17 Sheets) 17 44 17 78 $10,655 $0 $0 $10,655

Update WATERLINE DETAIL SHEETS (2 Sheet) 1 1 2 $355 $0 $0 $355

6 Right-of-Way (ROW) Survey 0 $0 $58,962 $0 $58,962

Subtotal Task 2 0 31 15 8 102 24 0 180 $25,685.00 $58,962.00 $0.00 $84,647.00
Project Totals 0 31 27 12 102 24 0 196 $29,005.00 $58,962.00 $0.00 $87,967.00

Task

Page D-1 of 1




